

RECEIVED  
05-27-2020  
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

Case No. 2017AP2288

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

STEVEN A. AVERY,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM ORDERS DENYING MULTIPLE  
MOTIONS FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ENTERED  
IN THE MANITOWOC COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE  
HONORABLE ANGELA W. SUTKIEWICZ, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

LISA E.F. KUMFER  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1099788

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-1221  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	4
INTRODUCTION .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6
FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF POSTCONVICTION REVIEW .....	6
A. Criminal defendants are required to raise all postconviction claims at the same time, absent a sufficient reason for failing to do so. ....	6
B. To warrant a hearing, motions must contain sufficient material facts that would warrant relief, if true, and the record cannot conclusively demonstrate otherwise. ....	7
C. Standard of review. ....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The circuit court properly denied Avery’s June 7, 2017 motion without holding an evidentiary hearing. ....	9
A. Avery failed to show a sufficient reason for failing to raise his June 2017 claims in his February 2013 motion or on direct appeal, so they are procedurally barred. ....	11
1. Avery’s conclusory allegation that he did not raise these claims in his 2013 motion because he is indigent and has no legal training was not a sufficient reason. ....	11
2. Avery has not shown that his motion was sufficiently pled. ....	15

	Page
3. Avery's allegation that postconviction counsels were ineffective was insufficiently pled and meritless.....	17
a. Law governing ineffective assistance of counsel.....	18
b. Avery did not show that postconviction counsels were ineffective. ....	19
(1) Law governing ineffective assistance of postconviction counsel as a sufficient reason .....	19
(2) Avery's allegations about postconviction counsels were conclusory and meritless.....	20
(i) Avery's claims about the Zipperer CD, Radandt's alleged conversation, and the flyover video were insufficiently pled. ....	22
(ii) Avery's claims about ineffective assistance of trial counsel were insufficiently pled and conclusively refuted by the record.....	24
(a) Several of Avery's claims about trial counsel are misframed, inappropriately raised, or not argued in his brief. ....	27
(b) Avery's remaining ineffective assistance of trial counsel claims did not warrant a hearing.....	31

	Page
(c) Avery failed to sufficiently plead that Hagopian and Askins were ineffective for failing to raise his new ineffective assistance of trial counsel claims.....	48
B. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion in denying without a hearing Avery’s claims related to the 2016 and 2017 scientific testing.....	52
1. Legal standard and standard of review for newly discovered evidence claims. ....	56
2. The circuit court properly rejected Avery’s claims related to the DNA testing.....	57
3. Avery’s arguments do not persuade.....	67
II. Nothing required the circuit court to allow Avery to pursue his claims piecemeal, so it appropriately denied his October 6, 2017 motion for relief from judgment. ....	70
A. The circuit court reasonably explained its decision denying Avery’s motion to vacate judgment.....	71
B. Avery improperly argues for the first time on appeal that the court’s refusal to vacate its judgment violated the 2007 preservation and testing order; nevertheless, the claim is meritless.....	72
1. Avery forfeited his argument that the 2007 preservation order allowed him to pursue his claims piecemeal.....	72
2. The 2007 preservation order does not give Avery a license to pursue available claims piecemeal. ....	74

	Page
III. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion when it denied the claims raised in Avery’s motion for reconsideration as procedurally barred. ....	75
A. Legal standards and standard of review for motions for reconsideration .....	77
B. The circuit court appropriately exercised its discretion to deny Avery’s motion for reconsideration.....	78
1. The circuit court properly found that the claims raised in Avery’s motion for reconsideration were procedurally barred. ....	78
2. Avery insufficiently pled his <i>Brady</i> claims about Heitl and Rahmlow, which are nevertheless meritless.....	85
IV. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion when it denied, without a hearing, Avery’s July 2018 motion regarding Detective Velie’s compilation of items copied from the Dassey computer. ....	89
V. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion in denying Avery’s March 2019 motion without a hearing.....	101
A. Avery’s claim is procedurally barred because he has not established a sufficient reason for not bringing his claim in any of his prior postconviction motions. ....	102
B. If this Court chooses not to apply the procedural bar, Avery’s claim is not cognizable on collateral review. ....	104
C. Even if <i>Youngblood</i> applied to the postconviction destruction of evidence, which it does not, Avery has not met his pleading burden. ....	110

	Page
VI. This Court lacks jurisdiction to review Avery's motion to compel discovery.....	115
CONCLUSION.....	116

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. Allstate Ins. Companies</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 475, 588 N.W.2d 285 (Ct. App. 1998).....	9, 28
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988) .....	101, 106, 111
<i>Binder v. City of Madison</i> , 72 Wis. 2d 613, 241 N.W.2d 613 (1976) .....	29
<i>Bode v. Buchman</i> , 68 Wis. 2d 276, 228 N.W.2d 718 (1975) .....	41
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	10, 90, 92
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 4796 (1984) .....	106, 111
<i>City of Brookfield v.</i> <i>Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage Dist.</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 400, 491 N.W.2d 484 (1992) .....	1
<i>District Attorney's Office for the</i> <i>Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....	106, 107, 110
<i>Dressler v. McCaughtry</i> , 238 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2001).....	97, 98
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	25, 27, 32, 35, 49
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014) .....	35

	Page
<i>Howard v. Gramley</i> , 225 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Hubanks v. Frank</i> , 392 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2004).....	111, 113
<i>In re Commitment of Bollig</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 558, 587 N.W.2d 908 (Ct. App. 1998).....	29
<i>Jackson v. Baenen</i> , 12-CV-00554, 2012 WL 5988414, (E.D. Wis. Nov. 29, 2012).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 157 Wis. 2d 490, 460 N.W.2d 166 (Ct. App. 1990).....	71
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 65 Wis. 2d 648, 223 N.W.2d 455 (1974) .....	25, 50
<i>Mentek v. State</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 799, 238 N.W.2d 752 (1976) .....	101
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Mizinski</i> , 2014 WI App 82, 355 Wis. 2d 475, 854 N.W.2d 371 .....	77
<i>Reid v. State</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1264 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013) .....	107
<i>Schessler v. Schessler</i> , 179 Wis. 2d 781, 508 N.W.2d 65 (Ct. App. 1993).....	80
<i>Schonscheck v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 2003 WI App 79, 261 Wis. 2d 769, 661 N.W.2d 476 .....	28, 73, 88
<i>Schreiber v. Physicians Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 417, 588 N.W.2d 26 (1999) .....	8, 68
<i>Shaw v. Wilson</i> , 721 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	105
<i>State ex rel. Kyles v. Pollard</i> , 2014 WI 38, 354 Wis. 2d 626, 847 N.W.2d 805.....	14, 15

	Page
<i>State ex rel. Macemon v. Christie</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 337, 576 N.W.2d 84 (Ct. App. 1998).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Warren v. Schwarz</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 615, 579 N.W.2d 698 (1998) .....	15
<i>State v. (Aaron) Allen</i> , 2010 WI 89, 328 Wis. 2d 1, 786 N.W.2d 124 .....	12, 13, 14, 79, 81
<i>State v. (John) Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433 .....	7, 8, 15, 22, 49, 110
<i>State v. (Kevin) Harris</i> , 2004 WI 64, 272 Wis. 2d 80, 680 N.W.2d 737.....	90, 93
<i>State v. (Ronell) Harris</i> , 2008 WI 15, 307 Wis. 2d 555, 745 N.W.2d 397.....	93, 94
<i>State v. Arredondo</i> , 2004 WI App 7, 269 Wis. 2d 369, 674 N.W.2d 647 .....	18
<i>State v. Avery</i> , 2013 WI 13, 345 Wis. 2d 407, 826 N.W.2d 60 .....	56, 57, 67, 68, 77
<i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334 .....	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bembenek</i> , 140 Wis. 2d 248, 409 N.W.2d 432 (Ct. App. 1987).....	84
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996) .....	13
<i>State v. Breitzman</i> , 2017 WI 100, 378 Wis. 2d 431, 904 N.W.2d 93.....	25
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 131 Wis. 2d 69, 389 N.W.2d 1 (1986) .....	104
<i>State ex rel. Coleman v. McCaughtry</i> , 2006 WI 49, 290 Wis. 2d 352, 714 N.W.2d 900 .....	89



	Page
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 614, 357 N.W.2d 12 (Ct. App. 1984).....	114
<i>State v. Domke</i> , 2011 WI 95, 337 Wis. 2d 268, 805 N.W.2d 364.....	18
<i>State v. Eckert</i> , 203 Wis. 2d 497, 553 N.W.2d 539 (Ct. App. 1996).....	57
<i>State v. Edmunds</i> , 2008 WI App 33, 308 Wis. 2d 374, 746 N.W.2d 590... 67, 68	
<i>State v. Escalona–Naranjo</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 168, 517 N.W.2d 157 (1994).....	6, 7, 78, 80, 81, 102
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 2004 WI 84, 273 Wis. 2d 192, 682 N.W.2d 784.....	89
<i>State v. Fosnow</i> , 2001 WI App 2, 240 Wis. 2d 699, 624 N.W.2d 883 .....	57, 77, 84
<i>State v. Greenwold</i> , 181 Wis. 2d 881, 512 N.W.2d 237 (Ct. App. 1994).....	113
<i>State v. Greenwold</i> , 189 Wis. 2d 59, 525 N.W.2d 294 (Ct. App. 1994).....	108
<i>State v. Holt</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 110, 382 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1985).....	9, 20, 103, 109, 110
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 211 Wis. 2d 269, 564 N.W.2d 753 (1997) .....	14
<i>State v. Huggett</i> , 2010 WI App 69, 324 Wis. 2d 786, 783 N.W.2d 675 .....	111
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 229 Wis. 2d 328, 600 N.W.2d 39 (Ct. App. 1999).....	28
<i>State v. Jennings</i> , 2002 WI 44, 252 Wis. 2d 228, 647 N.W.2d 142.....	110

	Page
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 2004 WI App 89, 272 Wis. 2d 707, 681 N.W.2d 230 .....	13
<i>State v. Jeske</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 905, 541 N.W.2d 225 (Ct. App. 1995).....	8, 70, 72, 78
<i>State v. Kempainen</i> , 2014 WI App 53, 354 Wis. 2d 177, 848 N.W.2d 320 .....	109
<i>State v. Kletzien</i> , 2011 WI App 22, 331 Wis. 2d 640, 794 N.W.2d 920 .....	79, 115
<i>State v. Krieger</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 241, 471 N.W.2d 599 (Ct. App. 1991).....	57
<i>State v. Lehman</i> , 108 Wis. 2d 291, 321 N.W.2d 212 (1982) .....	50
<i>State v. Lo</i> , 2003 WI 107, 264 Wis. 2d 1, 665 N.W.2d 756.....	6, 67
<i>State v. Love</i> , 2005 WI 116, 284 Wis. 2d 111, 700 N.W.2d 62.....	16
<i>State v. Luedtke</i> , 2015 WI 42, 362 Wis. 2d 1, 863 N.W.2d 952 .....	114
<i>State v. Malone</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 250, 401 N.W.2d 563 (1987) .....	115
<i>State v. Maloney</i> , 2005 WI 74, 281 Wis. 2d 595, 698 N.W.2d 583.....	42
<i>State v. Ndina</i> , 2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612.....	29
<i>State v. O'Brien</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 303, 588 N.W.2d 8 (1999) .....	115
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 2002 WI App 159, 256 Wis. 2d 154, 647 N.W.2d 430 .....	108, 109

	Page
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	28
<i>State v. Rohl</i> , 104 Wis. 2d 77, 310 N.W.2d 631 (Ct. App. 1981).....	71
<i>State v. Romero-Georgana</i> , 2014 WI 83, 360 Wis. 2d 522, 849 N.W.2d 668.....	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 45, 538 N.W.2d 546 (Ct. App. 1995).....	13
<i>State v. Sholar</i> , 2018 WI 53, 381 Wis. 2d 560, 912 N.W.2d 89.....	32, 82
<i>State v. Sulla</i> , 2016 WI 46, 369 Wis. 2d 225, 880 N.W.2d 659.....	7, 8
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....	7
<i>State v. Tolefree</i> , 209 Wis. 2d 421, 563 N.W.2d 175 (Ct. App. 1997).....	8
<i>State v. Vollbrecht</i> , 2012 WI App 90, 344 Wis. 2d 69, 820 N.W.2d 443.....	56
<i>State v. Wayerski</i> , 2019 WI 11, 385 Wis. 2d 344, 922 N.W.2d 468.....	87
<i>State v. White</i> , 2008 WI App 96, 312 Wis. 2d 799, 754 N.W.2d 214.....	78
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 2015 WI 48, 362 Wis. 2d 193, 864 N.W.2d 52.....	98, 114
<i>State v. Ziebart</i> , 2003 WI App 258, 268 Wis. 2d 468, 673 N.W.2d 369 .....	27, 47
<i>State v Avery</i> , 2011 WI App 124, 337 Wis. 2d 351, 804 N.W.2d 216.....	114
<i>Stone v. Farley</i> , 86 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	48

	Page
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	18, <i>passim</i>
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	95
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	85, 86, 113
<i>Vara v. State</i> , 56 Wis. 2d 390, 202 N.W.2d 10 (1972) .....	57, 59
<i>Waushara County v. Graf</i> , 166 Wis. 2d 442, 480 N.W.2d 16 (1992) .....	28
<i>Weatherall v. State</i> , 73 Wis. 2d 22, 242 N.W.2d 220 (1976) .....	26, 82
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 805.17(3).....	80
Wis. Stat. § 808.03(1).....	115
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.19(3)(a)2. ....	6
Wis. Stat. § 904.03 .....	28
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2).....	98
Wis. Stat. § 968.205 .....	3, 106, 113
Wis. Stat. § 968.205(2).....	104, 105, 106
Wis. Stat. § 972.10(7).....	50
Wis. Stat. § 974.02 .....	11
Wis. Stat. § 974.06 .....	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 974.06(1).....	6, 107
Wis. Stat. § 974.06(2).....	73
Wis. Stat. § 974.06(4).....	6, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 974.07 .....	74, 113

Page

**Other Authorities**

*https://merriam-webster.com/dictionary/disclose*..... 92
